

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
NEW JERSEY, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Assistant Deputy
Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Recent Developments Have Rendered This Case Moot.....	5
A. Petitioners Have Received All the Relief They Sought.....	5
B. Petitioners’ Counterarguments Are Unavailing.	8
1. Petitioners’ objections to the purported limitations of the City’s and State’s new laws cannot save this case from mootness.....	8
2. The “voluntary cessation” exception to mootness does not apply.	14
3. Petitioners’ remaining arguments are meritless.....	18
II. If This Court Reaches the Merits, It Should Reject Petitioners’ Sweeping Constitutional Claims.....	19
A. This Court’s Second Amendment Cases Foreclose Petitioners’ Broad Attack on State and Local Firearm Regulations.....	19
1. The Second Amendment preserves state and local authority to enact firearm restrictions in furtherance of public safety.	19

	Page
2. This Court should reject petitioners’ overbroad reading of the Second Amendment.	23
a. This Court should not adopt petitioners’ suggested mode of historical analysis.	23
b. This Court should not require that strict scrutiny be applied to every Second Amendment claim. ...	25
3. This Court should preserve state and local authority to respond to unique conditions such as those in New York City.	27
B. Neither the Dormant Commerce Clause nor the Right to Travel Curtails State and Local Authority to Protect Public Safety by Restricting the Transport of Firearms.	31
1. Petitioners’ dormant commerce arguments fail.	31
2. Petitioners’ right-to-travel arguments also fail.	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	13,17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	27
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	6,7,18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	25,28
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	14,15
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995).....	16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	25,26,29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	31
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2001)	13,14
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19-21,25,29-30
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	14
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	31-32
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	6,8,11
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	25,26
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	14
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	18
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	33
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19-21,23,25
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	32
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	27
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	27
<i>Nextel Partners Inc. v. Kingston Twp.</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	31
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	24
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	27
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Surprise</i> , 434 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	33
<i>Schenk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12,13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996)	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	29
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	19
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Kane County</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	16
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6

Laws

18 U.S.C. § 926A..... 5,32

Miscellaneous Authorities

- FBI, *Crime in the United States 2017, Violent Crime*, at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s.-2017/topic-pages/violent-crime> 22
- FBI, *Law Officers Killed & Assaulted, 2018*, at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2018/topic-pages/officers-feloniously-killed.pdf> 22
- FBI, *Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics: Their Proper Use* (Jan. 2011), at <https://ucr.fbi.gov/ucr-statistics-their-proper-use> 21
- Meghan Keneally, *There Have Been at Least 18 Deadly Mass Shootings in the US So Far in 2019*, ABC News (Aug. 4, 2019), at <https://tinyurl.com/ABCNews-Keneally> 23
- Michael Wilson, *There Was No Gunfire in Times Square. But the Panic Was Still Real*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2019), at <https://tinyurl.com/NYTimes-Wilson>..... 30
- N.Y. State Assembly, Proceedings, June 19, 2019, at http://nystateassembly.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=11&clip_id=5179&caption_id=20881779 16
- NYC Dep't of City Planning, *New York City Population Facts*, at <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/planning/planning-level/nyc-population/population-facts.page>..... 30
